
September~. 1945 

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met September 4, 1945, all present, Eugene McCarthy, chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held August 6, 7, and 8, 1945 were read and approved. The following 

bills were audited and approved for payment: 

R. G •. Engstrom 
Ellen.Winberg 
Eileen Feser 
Mar gar et Sanden 
Joann -McGarry 
Betty -Engstrom 
Helen-Gould 
Margaret A. Larsen 
Mina 'r. Woodhouse 
Elizabeth Swanson 

Edna M. 01 Neill 
Jean Woodhouse 
Casia ~- Martinez 
Ann Sjolin 
Wm. A •. Johnson 
Marie .Spataro 
Sara B.. Busillo 
Glenn .Fenland 
John T.errill 
W. L. Haynie 

Bert Old.man 
Georg~ Sheehan 
Frank .Schil t 
Carl D_olling 
Lance .Robinson 
Lloyd t. Woodbu.ry 
S. K. _Briggs 
Harold. M. Johnson 
Evelyn Turner 
Helen A. Irving 

Ella Olson 
Charolotte Romicic 
Mary E. Wood 
Shirley Swanson 
Mary Cooper 
Mary Cooper 
Shirley Swanson 
Jack Best 
Boyd Larsen 
A. E. Robertson 

Pat Steenson 
Nels L. Dahlquist 
Norma Lee Davis 
Alice Mae Lewis 
John Brown 
W. H. Jordan 
Tom Livingston 
Jess M. Worley 
F. C. From 
Charles Siltameki 

Dave Sommers 
John White 
W. M. Powell 
Camille F. Albach 
William Gray 
Matt Guerin 
R. J. Toole 
R •. D. Minor 
W. B. Humphreys 
Colorado Builders Supply Co. 

Consumers Paper Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
J. N. Crane 
F. M. Gardner 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
Far eet Powers 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
United States Welding Works 
Valley Service Station 

County Clerk 
II 

" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
County Treasurer 

" 
" 

" 
II 

II 

" 
County Asseuor 

II 

" 
County Sheriff 

" 
" 

Dep. Sheriff & Insp. 
" " 
" " 

Stock Inspection 
Dep. Sheriff 

" 
County Attorney 

II 

" 
Supt. of Schools 

" 
Clerk of Court 

" 
II - Aug. 
n - Aug. 
11 

- Sept. 
" - Sept. 

Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
" 

CH Custodian 

" 
County Agent 

" 
" 

" 

Caretaker Fair Grounds 
R & B Labor 

II 

" 
" 
" 

" 
II 

" 
" 
II 

" 
" 

Labor - Fair Grounds 
Dray. - " 
R & B Supplies 

II 

II 

" 
Supplies - R & B 
R & B Supplies 

" 
" 
" 
n 
II 

232.4o 
167 .80 
165.20 
148. 6o 
108.50 

57.50 
_38.48 

161.50 
176.10 
148. 6o 

28.00 
58.30 
50.00 
65.10 

194.90 
184.4o 
128. 50 
144. 71. 
174.05 
35.00 

41.72 
57. 74 
4o.84 
19.gg 
25.00 
59.50 
63.46 
69.30 

148.6o 
155.23 

167. 80 
224.10 
148.60 
46.so 
59.90 
24.so 
24.so 

187.80 
124.40 
177.35 

148.40 
114.66 

6o.48 
50.48 

118.15 
217.05 
56.70 

169.05 
2o4. 50 
177.35 

2o4.50 
212.80 
72.00 
6.48 

143.00 
2o4. 50 
25.95 
21.00 
10.00 

552.00 

48.83 
10.98 
4.20 

32.50 
34.97 
50.00 

164.80 
80.00 
18.70 
21.12 



----- - ·--- - ----- --- --------- -------·---------- --- --- ____ :-z::::- ____ _ 

Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
Lewis Yost, Jr. 
H. Larsen 
Allen Motor Co. 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Glenn Penland 
Dr. James Pepper 

Pierce & Ryan Drug Co. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 
Mountain States T & T Co. 
Upper Snake River Tel. Co. 
Bennett Hardware Co. 
City of Rawlins 
Frank Boyd. 
William R •. Burke 
Frank L. K~rnan 

C. A. Kinney 
Robert R. Molyneux 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Saratoga Sun 
Glenn Penland 
John Terrill 
S. I. Briggs 
R. G. Engstrom 
Helen A. I~ving 
Margeret A •. Larsen 

John Terrill 
Capitol Typewriter Exchange 
Craig Cafe. 
Girls Industrial Institute 
Hammond & Stephens Co. 
Household Appliance Shop 
Omaha Frint.ing Co. 
C. F. Hoeckel Co. 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
The Mills CDmpany 

The Stationers 
Evelyn Turn.er 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
J. P. Wuerth 
Leslie Buck. 
s. S. Sharp. 
Carbon Cou~ty News 
William LakJmen 
Photostat Corporation 
Talbert Off~ce Equip. Co. 

Western Union Telegraph Co. 
Maude Ryan . 
Navy Mothera Club 
Eugene McCa:rth;y 
John Cheesb:rough 
John r. Gooldy 

R & B Supplies 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 

Board of Prisoners 
Dental Care - Prisoner 

CH Supplies . 
Electric Service 
Gas Service 
Telephone Service 

" 
Supplies 
Wat er Service 
Justice Peace 

" 
II 

II 

" 
" 
" - Supplies 

Mileage & Expense 
" 
II 

" 
N 

" 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Repairs - Treas. 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Girls I Care 
Supplies 

u 

" 
II 

" 
" 
II 

Coroner's Inquest 
Coroner 
Water Commissioner 

" 
N 

Printing & Publishing 
Expense - Sheriff 
Equipment 
Repairs - Agent 

Telegraph Service 
Expense - Ration Office 
Service Center Expense 
Commiuioner 

" 
" 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

September 5, 1945 

The Board resumed its session, all present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approvEli and placed on file. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY1 

523.41 
43.39 
77.00 
23.s5 

423.79 
199. 5s 
10. 54 
9.20 

642.50 
4.oo 

1.69 
70.32 
9.15 

164. 71 
5.40 
4.92 

71.35 
10.00 
10.72 
50.s6 

20.00 
, 41.66 

75.10 
.6.25 

95.02 
139.02 . 
151.11 
50.s2 
32.55 
13.os 

4o.oo 
16.75 
19.so 
46.~ 

136.04 
2. 58 
8.20 
7.17 

61.39 
208.92 

7.4o 
12.50 
34.56 
10..00 
s7.9s 

145.60 
412.42 
14.00 

733. 50 
7.55 

7.67 
150.40 
15.00 

134.34 
44.74 
s7.50 

F. H. Healey, Saratoga, Wyo., Lota 1,2,3,14,15 & 16 in Block 44 of Saratoga Real Estate 

& Improvement Co 1 e. West Side Addition to Saratoga $10.00 

ME.~ORIAL HOSPITAL: 

The following resolution was received from the Memorial Hospital Board to-wit: 

"BE IT RESOLVED, that the emergency or reserve fund in the sum 
of $10,000.00, set aside in the Budget of the Memorial Hospital 
of Carbon County, Wyoming, under the 1945 Budget Act, be held 
by the County Treasurer and set up as such :Emergency Reserve 
Fund in a separate account on the Treasurer's books, pending 
any withdrawal therefrom under Statutory proceedings". 

I .. 
A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough, end unanimously carried 

whereby this resolution was approved end the County Treasurer authorized to hand.le this reserve 

fund for the Memorial Hospital. 



-- - - - x-: ·------------· -

MD10RIAL HOSPITAL 

The bond of Joseph H. Neath, Treasurer of Memorial Hospital, was approved in the amount of $5()00.00 

SCHOOL TREA.SURERS 1 :BONDS as follows were approved b7 the Board. 

Evelyn Galloway School District 115 - Savery 

William D. Richardson " " f5 Elle Mountain 

C. W. Murray " " #13 - Walcott 

EU zabeth Young " II 132 - Leo 

T~e followin& bills were audited and apJroved for payment: 

First National :Bank 
Carbon County Defense :Bond Fund 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
::Bancroft-Whitney Co. 
C. · J. Mcfeeters 

Nu~Tone Product, Co. 
Pettus I deal ::Baker7 
Harlan Warriner 
Miss :Barbara Covey 
Mrs. Mildred ieedham 

Mrs. Charles Orton 
Morrh Powell 
John Runner 
Marietta Trowbrid&e 
Sid Weber 

Ronald Wolfard 
Mrs. Ronald Wolferd 
Aeee11or1 & Treas. A81n. 
Job, Daughters 

Income tax deductions 
:Bond .lllotmenta 
Compensation 
Court Library 
R & ::B Supplies 

CH Supplies 
J:xpens e - Sheriff 
R "' ::B Lumb er 
Fair Prizes 

II 

" 
" 
" 
II 

• 
" 
" 

Annual Due. 
County fair Meals 

· Thereupon the Board adjourned 1ubject to the call of the Chairman. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 

$7500.00 

5000.00 

3000.00 

2500.00 

751.40 
2s7. 50 
13.30 
19.50 
13.70 

·22.54 
J.84 

432.1s 
18. 50 
42.75 

37.00 
44.oo 
s6.oo 

12.25 
54.oo 

s.oo 
20.75 
5.00 

237.50 

Chairman 


